TOWN OF WALWORTH, WALWORTH, WI RESOLUTION NO. 4-18-17

"A Resolution" TO "OPT OUT" OF LOCAL ENFORCEMENT OF WI SPS 327 WHICH REGULATES CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION OF CAMPING UNITS SET IN A FIXED LOCATION.

The Town Board of the Town of Walworth, Walworth County, Wisconsin, by this resolution, adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, resolves as follows:

WHEREAS: SPS 327 requires that all municipalities exercising jurisdiction over the UDC for oneand two family dwellings shall, by ordinance, adopt SPS 327 in its entirety. Per SPS 327.06(1)(a) and 320.06, inspections of camping units will be performed by the certified UDS inspector employed or contracted with the municipality in which the camping unit is located; and

WHEREAS: SPS 327.06(1)(b) provides an exemption to this requirement for municipalities that notify the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services, in writing, within 90 days of the effective date of this code that they are choosing to "opt out" from enforcing SPS 327; and

THEREFORE: Pursuant to SPS 327.06 (1)(b), the Town of Walworth shall "opt out" from enforcing SPS 327.

ADOPTED by the Town Board of the Town of Walworth, Walworth County, Wisconsin, this 18th day of April, 2017.

TOWN OF WALWORTH

By: <u>/s/</u> David J. Rowbotham, Town Chairperson

(Seal)

Attest: <u>/s/</u> Marie Baker, Town Clerk